MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 112

Chapter 112

AN ACT Relating to the State School for Girls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 86, amended. Section 86 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 86. Duties of department; may bind to service any girl committed to its charge or parole to bureau of social welfare. The department shall have all the powers as to the person, property, earnings, and education of every girl committed to the charge of said department to the State School for Girls during the term of her commitment, which a guardian has as to his ward, and all powers which parents have over their children. At the discretion of said department, any such girl deemed by it to be eligible shall be granted entrance into the Hallowell high school under the same conditions as pupils residing in towns which do not maintain a standard secondary school, as provided in section 68 of chapter 37, except that tuition for such girl shall be paid by the said department from the appropriation to the state school for girls and shall be based on the average instructional cost per pupil for the year preceding that for which the tuition is paid. At the discretion of said department, any such girl, during her commitment, may be kept at said school, or entrusted to the care of any suitable person and may be required to work for such person, for a period not exceeding the term of her commitment, on such conditions as said department may deem reasonable and proper; or she may be entrusted to the custody of the bureau department of social health and welfare, in which case, the expense of her maintenance and education shall be borne in accordance with the provisions of section 240 of chapter 22. The department shall require the person to whom such girl is entrusted, to report to said department as often as once in 3 months the conduct and behavior of such girl, and whether she remains under such person, and if not, where she is. Said department shall take care that the terms of such trust are fulfilled, and the girl well treated, and if it believes that by reason of her misconduct, vicious inclinations, or surroundings, she is in danger of falling into habits of vice or immorality, or that her welfare is in any way imperiled, it may cancel such trust and resume charge of such girl with the same powers as before the trust was made. The powers of said department with respect to any girl entrusted, as herein provided, to the care of a suitable person are not affected thereby. Said department may authorize any officer thereof, or the superintendent of said school to entrust said-girls to the care and service of a suitable person or persons withPUBLIC, 1945 CHAP. 113

out indenture, to see to their welfare during such service and to require their return to said school at discretion. The department shall have regard to the character of those to whom any girl is entrusted. At the discretion of said department, any such girl deemed by it to be eligible shall be granted entrance into the Hallowell high school under the same conditions as pupils residing in towns which do not maintain a standard secondary school, as provided in section 98 of chapter 37, except that tuition for such girl shall be paid by the said department from the appropriation to the state school for girls and shall be based on the average instructional cost per pupil for the year preceding that for which the tuition is paid.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, § 89, amended. Section 89 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 89. Department may refuse to receive, or may discharge any girl committed. The department may refuse to receive any girl committed to said school under the provisions of the a preceding sections, or may discharge any girl whose continuance, by reason of her vicious example and influence, or other misconduct, is in their opinion prejudicial to the school, or who for any reason ought not to be retained therein. Its refusal may be certified on the warrant of commitment, and she shall remain in the custody of the officer having the same, to be disposed of as prescribed in said sections. If it discharges her, it shall set forth its reasons therefor in a warrant of discharge, and any proper officer may return her to the court which committed her, or commit her as provided in the alternative sentence.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 23, §§ 87 and 90, repealed. Sections 87 and 90 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 113

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Act as to Employer's Experience Rating Classifications.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, 1st quarterly contribution reports and contributions are due on or before April 30th of the calendar year; and

Whereas, if said report and contributions are delinquent, the employing unit is penalized for the entire calendar year rather than for any quarter in which delinquency occurs; and